
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for increase in water ) 
rates in Franklin County by 1 
Water Management Services, Inc. 1 

DOCKETNO. 100104-WU 

FILED: May 25,2010 

APPLICATION FOR INTERIM AND PERMANENT INCREASE IN RATES AND 
CHARGES AND INCREASED SERVICE AVAILABILITY CHARGES 

Applicant, WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. (“WMSI” or the “Applicant”), 

by and through its undersigned attorney and pursuant to Sections 367.081, 367.082, and 367.101, 

Florida Statutes (“F.S.”), and Chapter 25-30, Florida Administrative Code (“F.A.C.”), files with 

the Florida Public Service Commission (“Commission”) this Application for interim and 

permanent increase in its water rates and charges in Franklin County and increased service 

availability charges. 

I. Applicant Information 

1. The name of the Applicant as it appears on the Applicant’s certificate and the 

address of the Applicant’s principal place of business: 

Water Management Services, Inc. 
250 John Knox Road, Suite 4 
Tallahassee, FL 32303-4234 
(850) 668-0440 (phone) 
(850) 577-0441 ( f a )  

WMSI provides water service to customers on St. George Island in Franklin County pursuant to 

Certificate No. 302-W 

The name and address of the Applicant’s representative to receive notices and 



Lisa Scoles, Esquire 
Radey Thomas Yon & Clark, P.A. 
301 S. Bronough Street, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
(850) 425-6654 (phone) 
(850) 425-6694 (fax) 

with a copy to: 
Gene Brown, Esquire 
Water Management Services, Inc. 
250 John Knox Road, Suite 4 
Tallahassee, FL 32303-4234 
(850) 668-0440 (phone) 
(850) 577-0441 (fax) 

3. St. George Island Utility Company, Ltd., a Florida limited partnership, was 

certificated on March 31, 1978, to provide water service to St. George Island. WMSI was 

incorporated on April 29, 1997, under the laws of the State of Florida, and is currently authorized 

to conduct business in the State of Florida. St. George Island Utility Co., Ltd., retains majority 

ownership of the Applicant. The names and addresses of the persons owning 5% or more of the 

Applicant’s stock are: 

St. George Island Utility Co., Ltd. 85% 
250 John Knox Road, Suite 4 
Tallahassee, Florida 32303 

Brown Management Group, Inc. 
250 John Knox Road, Suite 4 
Tallahassee, Florida 32303 

T.E. Bronson 
24060 Deer Run Road 
Brooksville, Florida 34601 

10% 

5% 

4. WMSI’s last full-blown rate case proceeding was in Docket No. 940109-WI, 

utilizing a test year ending December 31, 1992, which culminated in Order No. PSC-94-1383- 

FOF-WU, issued November 14, 1994. In June 2000, the Applicant filed a petition for a limited 

proceeding in Docket No. 000694-WU, in which WMSI requested an increase in its water rates 

2 



to cover the cost of building a new water supply main to connect its wells on the mainland to its 

service territory on St. George Island. The new supply main was necessitated by the Department 

of Transportation’s demolition of the existing bridge to St. George Island, to which WMSI’s 

water main was attached. In Order No. PSC-OO-2227-PAA-WU, issued November 21, 2000 

(and consummated by Order No. PSC-00-2405-CO-WU, issued December 14, 2000), the 

Commission found that the construction of a new water supply main was justified and approved 

a phased-in increase, including a temporary rate increase. In May 2003, WMSI filed a 

supplemental petition, describing the numerous changes that had occurred since the filing of its 

original petition, which reduced the total project cost, and requesting the inclusion of the cost of 

fire flow protection improvement measures. By Order No. PSC-03-1005-PAA-WU, issued 

September 8, 2003, the Commission approved WMSI’s request to include fire flow protection 

measures and approved an increase in the base facility and gallonage charges.’ In October 2004, 

WMSI requested approval of its final rates. By Order No. PSC-O5-1156-PAA-WU, issued 

November 21, 2005, the Commission approved the final revenue requirement and an inverted 

block rate structure for WMSI’s rates2 

5. The address within the service area where the application is available for 

customer inspection during the time the rate application is pending is as follows: 

Water Management Services, Inc. 
139 Gulf Beach Drive West 
St. George Island, FL 32328 

’ Protests of this order were ultimately resolved by Order No. PSC-04-079 1 -AS-WU, issued 
August 12, 2004, in which the Commission approved a settlement agreement between WMSI 
and the Office of Public Counsel. 

Protests of this order were ultimately resolved by Order No. PSC-06-0092-AS-WU, issued 
February 9, 2006, in which the Commission approved a settlement agreement between WMSI 
and the Office of Public Counsel. 

3 



6. The Applicant is requesting rates that would allow it to recover all expenses that 

WMSI will incur on a going-forward basis, and generate a fair rate ofreturn on its investment. 

7. An affidavit signed by Gene D. Brown, President of WMSI, stating that the 

Applicant will comply with Rule 25-22.0407, F.A.C., is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

8. The Applicant requests that this Application be scheduled for a formal 

administrative hearing rather than the Proposed Agency Action (“PAA”) procedure set forth in 

Section 367.081(8), F.S. As stated in WMSI’s letter dated March 8, 2010, WMSI anticipates 

that there is a strong likelihood of active customer participation in the case and a significant 

probability that any PAA order would be protested. Thus, setting the case for hearing will likely 

be a more efficient use of the time and resources of the Applicant, as well as Commission Staff, 

and will therefore minimize the rate case expense. 

9. Two checks in the amount of $3,500 and $1,750 accompany this Application as 

the filing fees required by Section 367.091(6), F.S., and Rule 25-30.020, F.A.C., for WMSI’s 

requests for increased water rates and charges and increased service availability charges, 

respectively, based upon the Applicant having the existing capacity to serve 2,040 equivalent 

residential connections during the test year. 

10. Except as may be specifically identified herein, WMSI does not know of any 

manner in which this Applicant deviates from the policies, procedures, or guidelines prescribed 

by relevant rules or the Applicant’s last rate case. 

11. For any land recorded on the Applicant’s books since the 1994 rate case, copies of 

the document(s) required by Rule 25-30.436(4)(i), F.A.C., are provided as Exhibit B. 

4 



11. Increase in Water Rates and Charges 

12. WMSI requests a permanent increase in its water rates, including a change to the 

existing inverted block rate structure. The necessity for a rate increase arises from the fact that, 

as adjusted for the test year ending December 3 1, 2009, the Applicant will have a negative net 

operating income of ($247,662). The Applicant proposes in this proceeding to increase its water 

operating revenues by $641,629 (including the amount requested for interim increase), which is 

sufficient to produce a 5.01% rate of return on its rate base. Several factors have led to this 

request for an increase, including decreased consumption, declining revenues, a slowed customer 

growth and increasing expenses. 

13. Decreased consumption and revenues are due, in large part, to the increase of 

shallow wells on St. George Island. In recent years, contrary to the Department of Community 

Affairs’ Development of Regional Impact order (“DRI”) and a Franklin county ordinance, 

shallow wells began appearing in the St. George Island Plantat i~n.~ WMSI attempted to stop the 

wells, which were prohibited by the state DRI and the county ordinance. However, on March 10, 

2009, the First District Court of Appeals effectively overturned the DRI and ordinance, allowing 

such wells in the Plantation. N. W. Flu. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Dep’t of Cmty. Afluirs, 7 So. 3d 

1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009). In addition, on January 4, 2010, a Northwest Florida Water 

Management District (“NFWMD) rule went into effect allowing shallow wells without 

permitting. See Rule 40A-2.051(6), F.A.C. (“An Individual Water Use Permit shall not be 

required for nonpublic supply shallow wells four (4) inches or smaller in diameter, withdrawing 

an annual daily average of 15,000 gallons or less of water from the shallow sand aquifer in the 

portion of Permit Area A found in the counties of Bay, Franklin, Gulf, Okaloosa and Walton, and 

The Plantation is the primary development on St. George Island. 

5 



which do not penetrate any competent and continuous confining formation.”). NFWMD is now 

actively encouraging such wells in Franklin County through a public relations campaign. The 

result has been a rapid increase in the drilling and use of shallow wells, and a corresponding 

decrease in consumption of water from WMSI, resulting in declining revenues, which is 

expected to continue. 

14. Consumption and revenues - as well as growth on the island in general - have 

also declined due to the economic downturn’s negative impact on tourism in Florida and on 

visitors to St. George Island. For example, since 2006, the Applicant has lost 51 customers. 

15. Because of the declining consumption and growth on St. George Island, the 

Applicant is requesting that the existing rate structure for residential service of a Base Facility 

Charge plus a three tiered, increasing block gallonage charge be changed to a Base Facility 

Charge plus a two tiered, increasing block gallonage charge. 

16. The Applicant has experienced increased Operations and Maintenance expenses due 

to the aging infrastructure of the system, much of which was originally constructed over 30 years 

ago. In order to make the necessary capital improvements to WMSI’s aging infrastructure, the 

Applicant is requesting a rate increase to pay for the improvements, totaling an estimated 

$2,202,48 1. A summary of the elements of the capital improvements and their costs are shown 

at page 3 of MFR, Volume I. 

17. The Applicant notes that, although not required to do so, it has provided limited 

fire protection since 1992 by supplying hydrants and sufficient water pressure. To date, WMSI 

has provided more than 130 hydrants. In addition, WMSI personnel conduct routine 

maintenance of the hydrants, including inspecting and flushing. 

6 



18. The Applicant is also requesting an increase in miscellaneous service charges to 

better reflect its current costs. 

19. Sixteen copies of WMSI’s Financial, Rate and Engineering Minimum Filing 

Requirements (“MFRs”), in accordance with Rule 25-30.437, F.A.C., and Form PSC/ECR 19, 

and labeled Volume I of the MFRs, have been filed contemporaneously herewith. Copies of the 

Schedule E-14, Billing Analysis Schedule, as required by Rule 25-30.437(4), F.A.C., are labeled 

as Volume I1 of the MFRs and filed herewith. Copies of the Additional Engineering Information 

required in Rule 25-30.440(2)-(lo), F.A.C., are labeled as Volume 111 of the MFRs and filed 

herewith. 

20. Sixteen copies of the direct testimonies of WMSI’s witnesses Gene D. Brown and 

Frank Seidman filed in support of this Application and MFRs in accordance with Rule 25- 

30.436(2), F.A.C., have been filed contemporaneously herewith. 

21. One copy of a detailed map showing the location and size of the Applicant’s 

distribution and collection lines as well as its plant site, and the location and respective 

classification of the Applicant’s customers labeled as Exhibit C and filed herewith pursuant to 

Rule 25-30.440(1), F.A.C. 

22. One copy of the Revised Tariff Sheets reflecting the proposed permanent rates are 

attached hereto as Exhibit D. An original and three copies have also been filed with the 

Commission clerk. 

23. A reconciliation of the balances on the general ledger and in the Applicant’s 

annual report on file with the Commission is included as Exhibit E. 

7 



111. Interim Rates 

24. Pursuant to Section 367.082, F.S., WMSI seeks the authority to collect interim 

rates until the effective date of the Commission’s Final Order on WMSI’s application for a 

permanent increase in rates. WMSI’s request for interim rates is based on the historic test year 

ended December 31, 2009, which is the same historic test year upon which WMSI’s request for 

permanent rates is based. In accordance with Rule 25-30.437(5), F.A.C., WMSI has submitted 

schedules, included with the MFRs, reflecting rate base, cost of capital and net operating income 

on a historical basis, with schedules of all adjustments thereto, consistent with Commission Form 

PSC/ECR 19-W, to support the granting of interim rates. These schedules demonstrate that 

WMSI is earning well below the range of reasonableness on rate of return, as calculated in 

accordance with Section 367.082(5), F.S. 

25. Adjustments were necessary in order to determine the revenue requirement for 

interim rates. Rate base and the related depreciation expense for non-used and useful plant were 

adjusted consistent with the most recent rate base proceeding. Minor corrections were made to 

expenses that were incurred during the test year but not booked until the following quarter. 

Finally, continuing expenses that originated during the test year but were not reflected on the 

books for a full 12 months were annualized. These adjustments are detailed in Witness 

Seidman’s testimony and in the MFRs. 

26. Consistent with the calculation for interim rate relief in Section 367.082, F.S., 

WMSI is entitled to an interim increase of $327,504. The need for the interim increase is acute 

due to WMSI’s current dire financial situation. The Applicant is proposing to place this amount 

in escrow, subject to refund with interest. 

8 



27. One copy of the Revised Tariff Sheets reflecting the proposed interim rates are 

attached hereto as Exhibit F. An original and three copies have also been filed separately with 

the Commission clerk. 

IV. Service Availability Charge 

28. Pursuant to Section 367.101, F.S., and Rules 25-30.565, F.A.C., the Applicant 

also requests the approval of increased service availability charges for its system in Franklin 

County. 

29. Pursuant to the noticing requirements set forth in Rule 25-30.4345, F.A.C., upon 

filing of this Application, and upon approval by Commission Staff of the notice of the 

Application for Increased Service Availability Charges, WMSI will have such notice published 

in a newspaper of general circulation in its service area and mailed or hand-delivered to all 

persons in its service area who have been provided a written estimate for service within the 12 

calendar months prior to the month this Application is filed. This proposed notice is attached 

hereto as Exhibit G. WMSI will also provide a copy of the published notice to the Commission 

upon receiving confirmation of publication. 

30. The Commission Order that previously considered the charges or service 

availability policy for the Applicant’s system is Order No. PSC-94-1383-FOF-WU. In that case, 

the service availability charges were substantially reduced, in anticipation of significant growth 

on St. George Island. 

31. The requested increase to the service availability charge is needed in order to 

increase the Applicant’s ratio of net contributions in aid of constmction to net plant. The 

information and schedules supporting WMSI’s request for increased service availability charges 

9 



and required by Rule 25-30.565, F.A.C., are contained in Exhibit (FS-3)- to Witness 

Seidman’s testimony. 

32. A copy of this Application and its supporting exhibits for an increase in service 

availability charges will be made available for public inspection at WMSI’s office located on St. 

George Island, during the office’s regular business hours. 

WHEREFORE, WMSI respectfully requests that the Commission: 

a) Accept jurisdiction of this Application for increased water rates and service 

availability charges; 

b) 

c) 

Approve the collection of interim rates as requested herein; 

Approve final increased rates and service availability charges as requested herein; 

and 

d) Grant such further relief as the Commission deems fair, just, equitable and 

appropriate based on the evidence contained in the record. 

Respectfully submitted this 25th day of May 2010. 

Florida Bar No. 17033 
Radey Thomas Yon & Clark, P.A. 
301 S. Bronough Street, Suite 200 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
(850) 425-6654 (phone) 
(850) 425-6694 (fax) 
Iscoles@,radevlaw.com 

NOTE: In accordance with Rule 25-22.0407(2), F.A.C., a copy of the MFRs when accepted by 
the Commission can be obtained from the Applicant upon request. 

10 



EXHIBIT A 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application of 1 
WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. ) 
for an increase in water rates in Franklin ) 
County, Florida ) Filed: May 25,2010 

Docket No. 100104-WU 

I 

AFFIDAVIT OF GENE D. BROWN 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF LEON 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared GENE D. BROWN, who after 

being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. That I, Gene D. Brown, am the President of Water Management Services, Inc.; 

2. That I hereby affirm that Water Management Services, Inc. will comply with the 

noticing requirements of Rules 25-22.0407 and 25-30.4345, Florida Administrative 

Code, for application for water rate increases and increased service availability 

charges; and 

& en D. Brown 
President, Water Management Services, Inc. 

3. Further Affiant sayeth not. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this of May 2010, by Gene D. Brown, who is 

personally known to me or who produced the following identification: - 
, 5 

, Notary Public, 
State of Florida ’ 
My Commission Expires: 



EXHIBIT B 



t 'ON 7-mM 

I 'ON T13M 



Township 8 South. Range 6 West, Franklin Coumy, Florida and thence NII South 
656.64feet, th~cerunWest264D.M)feettoan~onpipeonrheSoutherlyright-of- 
way boundary of Twin Lakes Road for the POINT OF BEGINNIh'G. From said 
POINT OF BEGINNING continue West 40 feet, thence run South M) degrees 04 
minutes 34 second Wcst 1648.85 feet, thmce run East 40 feet, thencc NU North 
W degrecs 04 minutes 34 second East 1648.85 feet IO the POINT OF BEGINNING 
containing 1.51 acres, more or less. 

ELEVATED TANK 

Lots 21 and 22. Block 5, West, Unit 1, ST. GEORGE ISLAND GULF 
BEACHES, a subdivision as pcr map or plat thereof recorded in Plat BookZ. Page 
7. of the Public Records of Franklin County. Florida. 

GROU ND STORAGE TANK AND ISLAND OF FICE, 

Lots 6. 7, 8, 9 and 10, Block 5 ,  West, Unit 1, ST. GEORGE ISLAND GULF 
BEACHES, a subdivisiou as per map or plat thueof recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 
7, of the Public Records of Franklin County, Florida. 

SUBJECT to taxes for the year 1997 and subsquent years, c a s e m t s  aod 
restrictive covenznD of record, if any, which specifically are not reimposed or 
extended hereby. 

and the Grantor covenanrs that the said propesty is fie of all encumbrances, except as above 
stated; that lawful seisin of and good right to convey that property amvested in the Grantor: and 
that the Grantor fully warrants the title to the said property and will defend the same against Ihc 
lawful claims of all persons whomoever. The terms Grantor and Grantee shall bc deemed to 
include both the singular and plural whcrc appropriate, and where the masfuliue gendcr is used, 
it shall include masculine, fcmininc or neuter, whcrt appropriate. This Corrective Wanmy Ded 
is executed and dclivered to correct a scrivener's mor in the IegaPdescription. 

&day of ,9k/./ , 2 W .  

WITNESSES 

IN WlTNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor and Grantee have executed this instrument this 

St. Gcorge Islnad Utility 
Company, Ud. 

By: Lcisure Properties, Ltd. 
General Partner 

By: Leisure Development 
Services, hnC. 

G e n e m y  4 
By: u..flf/&& /G/&Y, 

Ger& D. Erbw6 
Its: President 

(Corporate Seal) 

(Signatures Continued) 



and 

By: St. George's Ragration, Inc 

(Corporate Seal) 

STATE OF FLOFXRA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this &day * of && , 
2000, by Gene D. Brown, as President of St. George's Plantation. Inc., a general parfner of 
Leisure Propcrties, Ltd., lhc sole general panner of St. George Island Utility C a m p y .  Lrd., on 
bchalf of t h ~ ~ ~ x t n t & ; ~ c  is 

Rim e. w p  m. ' ~ ~ ' ~ . ~ ~ - ; ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ ' ~ ~ ~  
NOTARY P&~~?S?:~,?~ 
My Commission Expires: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

The foregoing instrument was achowledged before me this= day of 
2000. by Gene D. Brown, as President of Leisure Development Services, In=., a 
of Leisure Properties. Ltd., the sole general parmcr of St. George Island Utility Company. ~ r d . ,  
on behalf of the paimership. He is personaUy known to' m:,~,;~,,,~$~ has produced 

as identification. .&\@ h4. so;?/, 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

The foregoing instrument was achawledged before me this -& day of 
uxx), by Gem D. Brown, as President of Water Management 
corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me or who has produccd 

hx!Qa DIN%~F Lkaw as identification. 
N 

I 

. . 



?, 'ON 113M 

I 'ON TIZM 



Township 8 South. Range 6 West, Franklin County, Florida and thence run South 
656.64feeb thencerun West2640.00feettoaniroupipeonrheSoutherly right-of- 
way boundary of Twin Lakes Road for the POINT OF BEGINNING. From said 
POINT OF BEGINNING continue, West 40 feet, thence run South 00 degrees 04 
minutes 34 second West 1648.85 feet. thence run !h t  40 feet, thence run Nonh 
00 degrees 04 minutes 34 second East 1648.85 fee1 10 the POINT OF BEGINMNG 
containing 1.51 acres, more or less. 

ELEVATED TANK 

Lots 21 and 22. Block 5 ,  West. Unit 1, ST. GEORGE ISLAND GULF 
BEACHES, a subdivision as p a  map or plat thereof recorded in Plat Bwk2,  Page 
7. of the Public Rccords of Franklin County, Florida. 

B O U N D  S T O W  TANK AND BLAND OFFICE 

Lots 6, 7, E, 9 and IO. Block 5 ,  West, Unit 1. ST. GEORGE ISLAND GULF 
BEACHES, asubdivision as per map or plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 2, Page 
7, of rbe Public Records of Franklin County, Florida. 

SUBJECT to taxa for the year 1997 and subsequent years, easements and 
rcstrictivc covenants of record, if any, which specitically are not reimposed or 
extended hereby. 

and the Grantor covenatus that the said property is fret of all encumbrances, except as above 
stated; that lawful seisin of and good right to convey that property are vested in mS Grantor; and 
that the Grantor fully warrants the title to the said property and will defend the same against the 
lawful claims of all perrons whomsoever. The 1enn.s Grantor and Grantee shall be deemed to 
include bath the singular and plural where appropriate, and where the masculine gender is used, 
it shall include masculine. feminine or neuter, where appropriate. This Corrective Warranty Deed 
is executed and delivered to correct a scrivener‘s CKOI in the legakdescription, 

IN WITNESS WHEPJZOF, the Grantor and Grantee have executed this instrument this 
&day of ,2000. 

WITNESSES: 
St. George lrlnod Utility 
Company, Lld. 

By: Leisure Properties, Ltd. 
General Parrner 

By: Leisure Development 
Services. Inc. 

Its: President 

(Corporate Seal) 

(SignaNres Continued) 





STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this &day of 
2Mx). by Gene D. Brawn, as Presideat of Water Management 
colparation. on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me or who has producd 

;imOa cJiwy$trr as identification. 

I 



EXHIBIT D 



EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 17 
REPLACES SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 17 

WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 
WATER TARIFF 

GENERAL SERVICE 
RATE SERVICE GS 

AVAILABILITY - 

APPLICABILITY - 

LIMITATIONS - 

METER SIZE 
518" x 314 
314" 
1" 
1 1/2 
2 
3" Compound 
3" Turbine 
4" Compound 
4 Turbine 
6 Compound 
6 '  Turbine 
8' Compound 
8" Turbine 
10 Compound 
1 0  Turbine 
1 2  Compound 

Available throughout the area Served by the company. 

To any customer for which no other schedule applies. 

Subject to all rules and regulations of this Tariff 
and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission 

MONTHLY RATES 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 
5 5842 
$ 8764 
$ 14610 
$ 29216 
$ 46750 
$ 87653 
$ 1,022 64 
5 1,460 90 
$ 1,753 07 
$ 2,921 76 
$ 3,652 21 
$ 4,674 85 
$ 5,259 17 
$ 6,720 08 
5 8,473 14 
$12,563 62 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons 53.30 

MINIMUM CHARGE - The minimum charge is $58.42 per month. This charge 
covers the availability of water service, and accordingly 
continues to accrue whether water is connected or 
disconnected. All base facility charges must be paid prioi 
to service being reconnected at the same location. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and become 
delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. After 
ten (IO) working days' written notice, service may then be 
disconnected. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
TYPE OF FILING: Rate Increase GENE D. BROWN 

Issuing Officer 
As its President 



EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 18 
REPLACES SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 18 

WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC 
WATER TARIFF 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
RATE SERVICE RS 

AVAILABILITY - 

APPLICABILITY - 

LIMITATIONS - 

Available throughout the area Served by the company. 

To any customer for which no other schedule applies 

Subject to all rules and regulations of this Tariff 
and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission 

MONTHLY RATES 

METER SIZE 
518" x 314" 
314" 
1" 
1 112" 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons 
0-8 kgal $2.99 
8-1 5 kgal $2.99 
Over 15 kgal $4.48 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 
$ 58.42 
$ 87.64 
$ 146.10 
$ 292.16 

MINIMUM CHARGE - The minimum charge is the base facility charge for the respective meter 
size. This charge covers the availability of water service and accordingly 
continues to accrue whether water is connected or disconnected. All 
base facility charges must be paid prior to service being reconnected at 
the same location. 

Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not 
paid within twenty (20) days. After ten (10) working days' written notice, 
service may then be disconnected. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT - 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
TYPE OF FILING: Rate Increase GENE D. BROWN 

Issuing Officer 
As its President 



EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 24.0 
REPLACES SEVENTH REVISED SHEET 24.0 

WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC 
250 John Knox Road, No. 4 
Tallahassee, FL 32303 
WATER TARIFF 

ACCOUNT NO. 

APPLICATION FOR WATER SERVICE 
RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT 

This agreement is between Water Management Services, Inc., (the "Utility") and 

, (the "Customer"). 
Print Name Here 

In consideration of the mutual covenants in this agreement, the Utility agrees to furnish water to the 

Customer for 

authority) use at the following service location 

(choose one: residential, multi-family, commercial or public 

Street Address of Service Location 

- Lot Block Number Subdivision 

The Customer shall install and maintain at his own expense the service line which shall begin at the 
property line and extend to the dwelling. The Customer must provide evidence that a structure is or will be 
present at the service location. Evidence may include a building permit, or the installation of any device 
capable of delivering water, such as a faucet on the property. The device must be inspected and approved 
by the Utility. A meter will not be placed on the property until the evidence is produced. 

The Customer shall pay for such water service at the following rates per month, effective as of the 
date of this agreement: 

METER SIZE 
5 / 8  x 314" 
314" 
1" 
1 112" 
2" 
3" Compound 
3" Turbine 
4" Compound 
4" Turbine 
6 Compound 
6 Turbine 
8" Compound 
8" Turbine 
1 0  Compound 
I O '  Turbine 
12" Compound 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
TYPE OF FILING: Rate Increase 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 
$ 58.42 
$ 87.64 
$ 146.10 
$ 292.16 
$ 467.50 
$ 876.53 
$ 1,022.64 
$ 1,460.90 
$ 1,753.07 
$ 2,921.76 
$ 3,652.21 
$ 4,674.85 
$ 5,259.17 
$ 6,720.08 
$ 8,473.14 
$12,563.62 

GENE D. BROWN 
Issuing Officer 
As its President 

Customer Initials 



WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 
WATER TARIFF 

EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 24.1 
REPLACES SEVENTH REVISED SHEET 24.1 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons 
Residential Service 
0-8kgal $2.99 
8-15kgal $2.99 
over 15,000 gallons $4.48 
General Service $3.30 

MINIMUM CHARGE -The minimum charge per month is the base facility charge for the respective 
meter size. This charge covers the availability of water service, and accordingly continues to accrue whether 
the Customer has any device capable of delivering water, whether water service is connected or 
disconnected. All base facility charges must be paid prior to service being reconnected at the same location. 

exclusive property of the Utility and the Customer shall not tamper with the meter. The Utility shall have 
exclusive right to use of such cut-off value and to turn it on and off according to the rules and regulations of 
the Utility. If the Customer wants the use of a cut-off valve, it must be installed in the Customer's water line on 
Customer's side of the meter and at Customer's expense. The Utility shall have the right to install the service 
line of the meter on the property of the Customer. 

The Utility will purchase and install a water meter with a cut-off valve in each service. The meter is the 

The Utility shall have final jurisdiction in any question of location of any service line connection to its 
distribution system; may shut off the water to a Customer who tampers with the meter or who allows a 
connection or extension to be made on his service line or the meter on the property of the Customer. 

The Utility shall have final jurisdiction in any question of location of any service line connection to its 
distribution system; may shut off the water to a Customer who tampers with the meter or who allows a 
connection or extension to be made on his service line or the meter on the property of the Customer. The 
Customer will pay the cost of extending the line from the meter to the edge of the Customer's property if the 
Utility's service line is not already adjacent to the property line as well as all line extension expenses from the 
edge of the property to the Customer's residence. 

The failure of a Customer to pay water and service charges duly imposed shall result in the automatic 
imposition of the following policies: 

A. Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not paid within 
twenty (20) days. After ten (IO) days written notice, service may be discontinued. 

6. If service is disconnected by reason of non-payment, a reconnect fee of $21.00 will be 
paid for reconnection in addition to payment of past due accounts before reconnection of 
service is made. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
TYPE OF FILING: Rate Increase 

GENE D. BROWN 
Issuing Officer 
As its President 

Customer Initials 

Page Two of Three 



EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 24.2 
REPLACES SEVENTH SHEET 24.2 

WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 
WATER TARIFF 

C. If a service representative visits a premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for 
non-payment of a due and collectible bill and does not discontinue service because the customer 
pays the service representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill, a 
premises visit fee of $21.00 will be paid in addition to the payment for service. 

The Customer agrees to abide by the Rules and Regulations of this Utility 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I (or We where applicable) make application for water service 
and have hereunto executed this agreement on the day of ,20-. 

CUSTOMER BILLING ADDRESS: 

PHONE NO. 

CUSTOMER ADDRESS IF DIFFERENT 
FROM BILLING ADDRESS: 

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE 

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE 

ACCEPTED: 
WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 

By: 

Date: 

Meter Deposit 

Meter Installation Fee 

Plant Capacity Charge 

Main Extension Charge 

Initial Connection Fee 

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 

TOTAL 

EFFECTIVE DATE: GENE D. BROWN 
TYPE OF FILING: Rate Increase Issuing Officer 

As its President 
Page Three of Three 



FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 15.1 
REPLACES ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15.1 

WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 
WATER TARIFF 
(continued from sheet 15.0) 

27.0 the Company shall file with the Commission copies of all Guaranteed Revenue Contracts or special 
contracts for the sale of its product or services in a manner not specifically covered by its standard 
regulations or approved rate schedules prior to execution. 

28.0 MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES - The Company may charge the following miscellaneous 
service charges in accordance with the terms also stated below. If both water and sewer services 
are provided, only a single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control of the 
company requires multiple actions. 

INITIAL CONNECTION - This charge would be levied for service initiation at a location where service 
did not exist previously. 

NORMAL CONNECTION - This charge would be levied for transfer of service to a new customer 
account at the same location or reconnection of service subsequent to a customer requested 
disconnection. 

VIOLATION RECONNECTION -This charge would be levied subsequent to disconnection of service 
for cause including a delinquency in bill payment. 

PREMISES VISIT CHARGE (IN LIEU OF DISCONNECTION) - This charge would be levied when a 
service representative visits a premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for nonpayment of a 
due and collectible bill and does not discontinue service because the customer pays the service 
representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill. 

Initial Connection 

Normal Connection 

Violation Reconnection 

Premises Visit (in lieu of disconnection) 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
TYPE OF FILING: Rate Increase 

Normal 
Hours 
$21.00 

$21.00 

$21.00 

$21 .a0 

After 
Hours 
$42.00 

$42.00 

$42.00 

$42.00 

GENE D. BROWN 
Issuing Officer 
As its President 



EXHIBIT E 



Company: Water Management Services, lor. 
Docket No.: 1001W-WU 
Test Year End& December 31,2009 

Reconciliation of MFR. Books (General Ledger) and Annual repod 

7 
$90,994. In the Annual Report aid in the MFR h is broken down into 

XU2Lamd&LlodR!ghfl 

MFR h is broken down into 

$W,994. In the Annual Reporl and In the MFR it is broken down into 

67,443 SeeExpl. 67,443 subaccounts 303.2,303.4 and 303.5 based on use 



Company: wser M.P.bcmc.1 Stwicca. I.C. 

Dockel Sa: lWl04 -Wl  
Test Year Eodcd: Dcrcmbtr 3I,ZW 

Reconciliation of MFR, Books (General Ledger) and Annual report 

I I I I 

I 1 I 
44 I*...muhIedDcpmda &. I INole: The explanations reconciling Acarm. Depr. also apply lo Dep. Exp. 



Company: Water Management Services, Inr. 
Docket No.: 100104-WU 
T a t  Year End& Dmenber31,2009 

Rewndliation of MFR, Books (General Ledger) and Annual report 

On Ihe books and in the MFR. ClAC is carried according to type of fee. In the 
88 P!matC.pdtyF- 1,262,657 
"I , I I I I 

a i  I I I 
90 IL1oe'M.h Eifsmdm Fen I 964,980 I 964,980 I SeeExpl. I see above explanation 

1,262,657 See Expl. Annual Report this breakdown is not required. Only the total is show. 

I 1 I I 
I 554.664 I 554,6641 SeeExpl. I see above explanation 
I i I I 

94 -""...""ll.."~., 375,659 I 375,659 I SeeExpl. I see above explanation 
0% I 
0- , I I I I 
96 ICambrtadSn*La 9,497 I 9,497 I See ExpI. I see above ewlanatbn 
a7 I I I 



Company: Water Maaagcnsat Serviers, lac. 
DorketNo.: 100104-WU 
Test YtOr Ended: December 31,2009 

Rewndliation of MFR. Bmks (General L e e r )  and Annual report 



1,057,191 

Company: Water Management Slwica, Inc. 
Docket No.: IWIW-WU 
Test Year Ended: Dec~mbrr31,2009 

Reconciliation of MFR, Books (General Ledger) and Annual report 

,000 I 1 0 , m  I 10,oM) I 
I I 



Company: Water Mamagemcat Service, In.. 
Docket NO.: lOOlCl4-WU 
Test Y a r  Ended I)rcembtr 31,2009 

Rewndliation of MFR, Bwks (General Ledger) and Annual report 

215 

216 
217 
218 
219 
I)l)n 

F[ 
212 
11.- . 

A m e 4 T u . c  104,324 104,324 104,324 lndudes%bkcts236.10. .20, .30,.408.50. 

crmt P ~ O  ~ - 8  T- mt 

A-dlm- 23,386 23,386 23,366 Indudes SubAccts 237.18,.33,.%..41,.60 a .65 

Indudes SubAcds 232.17, .18, 20, .33 8.37,the wfrent portion of LTD. This is 
157,596 157,596 157,596 labeled as Notes Payab!e in the books 8 Annual Report 

AruredWLdradl 

fir C-I .Id Accme4 LiibUka 9,521 9,521 9,521 

ndudes SubAcds 224.17,18,.20,32,.33 a .37. Excludeswi 

230 
231 
232 
2 3 3 !  .,*. 

~ o a t t i t m t i m  I. AM o f c a s r m r t i a  3,239,514 3,239,514 3,239,514 
I (1,373,707) (1,373,707) (1,373,707) 

U” 1 I I I I 
221 ... ITOTALCURRENT&ACCRUEDLUB~ITIES 600,112 I 600,112 I 600,112 I 

L_ I I I I I 
235 IToW Eqrlty Cqdtd md Li.billt*. I 8,084,464 I 8,084,490 I 8,084,464 1 I 



EXHIBIT F 



SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 17 
REPLACES SIXTH REVISED SHEET NO. 17 

WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 
WATER TARIFF 

GENERAL SERVICE 
RATE SERVICE GS 

AVAILABILITY - 

APPLICABILITY - 

LIMITATIONS - 

Available throughout the area Served by the company. 

To any customer for which no other schedule applies 

Subject to all rules and regulations of this Tariff 
and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission, 

MONTHLY RATES 

METER SIZE BASE FACILITY CHARGE 
518" x 314" $ 34.41 
3/4" 5 51.63 
1" 5 86.07 
1 I /? 5 172.12 
2 $ 275.41 
3" Compound $ 516.38 
3" Turbine $ 602.45 
4" Compound $ 860.64 
4" Turbine $ 1,032.76 
6 Compound $ 1,721.26 
6 Turbine $ 2,151.58 
6 Compound $ 2,754.03 
8" Turbine $ 3,098.26 
lo" Compound $ 3,958.90 
lo" Turbine $ 4,991.66 
12" Compound $ 7,401.43 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons $5.82 

MINIMUM CHARGE - The minimum charge is $34.41 per month. This charge 
covers the availability of water service, and accordingly 
continues to accrue whether water is connected or 
disconnected. All base facility charges must be paid prior 
to service being reconnected at the same location. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT - Bills are due and payable when rendered and become 
delinquent if not paid within twenty (20) days. Afler 
ten ( I O )  working days' written notice, service may then be 
disconnected. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
TYPE OF FILING: Interim Rate Increase GENE D. BROWN 

Issuing Officer 
As its President 



SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 18 
REPLACES EIGHTH REVISED SHEET NO. 18 

WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC 
WATER TARIFF 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
RATE SERVICE RS 

AVAILABILITY - 

APPLICABILITY - 

LIMITATIONS - 

Available throughout the area served by the company. 

To any customer for which no other schedule applies 

Subject to all rules and regulations of this Tariff 
and General Rules and Regulations of the Commission 

MONTHLY RATES 

METER SIZE 
5 / 8  x 314" ~~ 

3 / 4  
1" 
11/2" 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons 
0-8 kgal $4.09 
6-15 kgal $5.1 1 
Over 15 kgal $6.14 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 
$ 34.41 
$ 51.63 
$ 86.07 
$ 172.12 

MINIMUM CHARGE - The minimum charge is the base facility charge for the respective meter size. 
This charge covers the availability of water service and accordingly continues 
to accrue whether water is connected or disconnected. All base facility 
charges must be paid prior to service being reconnected at the same 
location. 

Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not paid 
within twenty (20) days. After ten (IO) working days' written notice, service 
may then be disconnected. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT - 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
TYPE OF FILING: Interim Rate Increase GENE D. BROWN 

Issuing Officer 
As its President 



WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC 
250 John Knox Road, No. 4 
Tallahassee, FL 32303 
WATER TARIFF 

SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 24.0 
REPLACES SIXTH REVISED SHEET 24.0 

ACCOUNT NO. 

APPLICATION FOR WATER SERVICE 
RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL WATER SERVICE AGREEMENT 

This agreement is between Water Management Services, Inc., (the "Utility") and 

, (the "Customer") 
Print Name Here 

In consideration of the mutual covenants in this agreement, the Utility agrees to furnish water to the 

Customer for 

authority) use at the following service location 

(choose one: residential, multi-family, commercial or public 

Street Address of Service Location 

- Lot Block Number Subdivision 

The Customer shall install and maintain at his own expense the service line which shall begin at the 
property line and extend to the dwelling. The Customer must provide evidence that a structure is or will be 
present at the service location. Evidence may include a building permit, or the installation of any device 
capable of delivering water, such as a faucet on the property. The device must be inspected and approved 
by the Utility. A meter will not be placed on the property until the evidence is produced. 

date of this agreement: 
The Customer shall pay for such water service at the following rates per month, effective as of the 

METER SIZE 
51% x 314 
314 
1" 
1 1 1 2  
2" 
3 Compound 
3" Turbine 
4 Compound 
4 Turbine 
6 Compound 
6 Turbine 
6 Compound 
8' Turbine 
1 0  Compound 
I O '  Turbine 
12" COmDOUnd 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
TYPE OF FILING: Interim Rate Increase 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 
$ 34.41 
$ 51.63 
$ 86.07 
$ 172.12 
$ 275.41 
$ 516.38 
$ 602.45 
$ 860.64 
$ 1,032.76 
$ 1,721.26 
$ 2,151.58 
$ 2,754.03 
$ 3,098.26 
$ 3,958.90 
$ 4,991.66 
$ 7,401.43 

GENE D. BROWN 
Issuing Officer 
As its President 

Customer Initials 



WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC 
WATER TARIFF 

SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 24.1 
REPLACES SIXTH REVISED SHEET 24.1 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons 
Residential Service 
0-8kgal $4.09 
8-15kgal $5.1 1 
over 15,000 gallons $6.14 
General Servlce $5.82 

MINIMUM CHARGE - The minimum charge per month is the base facility charge for the respective 
meter size. This charge covers the availability of water service, and accordingly continues to accrue whether 
the Customer has any device capable of delivering water, whether water service is connected or 
disconnected. All base facility charges must be paid prior to service being reconnected at the same location, 

The Utility will purchase and install a water meter with a cut-off valve in each service. The meter is the 
exclusive property of the Utility and the Customer shall not tamper with the meter. The Utility shall have 
exclusive right to use of such cut-off value and to turn it on and off according to the rules and regulations of 
the Utility. If the Customer wants the use of a cut-off valve, it must be installed in the Customer's water line on 
Customer's side of the meter and at Customer's expense. The Utility shall have the right to install the service 
line of the meter on the property of the Customer. 

The Utility shall have final jurisdiction in any question of location of any service line connection to its 
distribution system; may shut off the water to a Customer who tampers with the meter or who allows a 
connection or extension to be made on his service line or the meter on the property of the Customer. 

The Utility shall have final jurisdiction in any question of location of any service line connection to its 
distribution system; may shut off the water to a Customer who tampers with the meter or who allows a 
connection or extension to be made on his service line or the meter on the property of the Customer. The 
Customer will pay the cost of extending the line from the meter to the edge of the Customer's property if the 
Utility's service line is not already adjacent to the property line as well as all line extension expenses from the 
edge of the property to the Customer's residence. 

The failure of a Customer to pay water and service charges duly imposed shall result in the automatic 
imposition of the following policies: 

A. Bills are due and payable when rendered and become delinquent if not paid within 
twenty (20) days. After ten ( I O )  days written notice, service may be discontinued. 

B. If service is disconnected by reason of non-payment, a reconnect fee of $21.00 will be 
paid for reconnection in addition to payment of past due accounts before reconnection of 
service is made. 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
TYPE OF FILING: Interim Rate Increase 

GENE D. BROWN 
Issuing Officer 
As its President 

Customer Initials 

Page Two of Three 



SEVENTH REVISED SHEET NO. 24.2 
REPLACES SIXTH SHEET 24.2 

WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 
WATER TARIFF 

C. If a service representative visits a premises for the purpose of discontinuing service for 
non-payment of a due and collectible bill and does not discontinue service because the customer 
pays the service representative or otherwise makes satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill, a 
premises visit fee of $21.00 will be paid in addition to the payment for service. 

The Customer agrees to abide by the Rules and Regulations of this Utility. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I (or We where applicable) make application for water service 
and have hereunto executed this agreement on the day of ,20-. 

CUSTOMER BILLING ADDRESS: 

PHONE NO. 

CUSTOMER ADDRESS IF DIFFERENT 
FROM BILLING ADDRESS: 

ACCEPTED: 
WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC 

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE 

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE 

Date: 

Meter Deposit 

Meter Installation Fee 

Plant Capacity Charge 

Main Extension Charge 

Initial Connection Fee 

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested 

TOTAL 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 
TYPE OF FILING: 

GENE D. BROWN 

As its President 
Interim Rate Increase Issuing Officer 

Page Three of Three 



EXHIBIT G 



Description 

Plant Capacity Charge 
Residential per ERC (350 gpd) 
All Others (per gallon) 

Existing Proposed 
Charge Charge 

$845.00 $4,058.35 
$2.4143 $11.60 

Main Extension Charge 
Residential per ERC (350 gpd) 
All Others (per gallon) 

I I 
Plan Review Charge 1 Actual Cost I Actual Cost 

I I 

$525.00 $525.00 
$1.50 $1.50 

Inspection Fee I Actual Cost I Actual Cost 
I I 

Meter Installation Fee 
518” x 314” 
Over 518” x 314” 

I Customer Connection (Tap-in) Charge 

$250.00 $250.00 
Actual Cost Actual Cost 

A copy of the application is available for public inspection at WMSI’s operations office located 
at 139 Gulf Beach Drive West, St. George Island, Florida 32328, during normal business hours 
of 8:30 a.m. - 5:OO p.m., Monday through Friday. Any comments concerning the proposed 
charges are to be addressed to the Florida Public Service Commission, Director of the Office of 
Commission Clerk at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, 
referencing Docket No. 100104-WU. 


